1)	� All directly attributable transaction costs are netted against the premium realized on exercise of options (2009: TCHF 192, 2008: TCHF 403).
2)	� The Group acquired eight and 22 of its own registered shares on September 29 and October 14, 2008, respectively. The amount per share paid to acquire the shares

was CHF 29,667 and CHF 27,355, respectively.
3)	�F or options granted after November 7, 2002, the expenses are charged to the income statement in a straight proportion to the option’s expected period of expiry.

The recorded expenses amount to CHF 10.7 million (CHF 10.1 million in 2008). The assumptions to calculate the expenses are disclosed in note 28 of the notes to
the consolidated financial statements.

4)	� The Group acquired 1,246 of its own registered shares on May 27, 2009. The amount per share paid to acquire the shares was CHF 24,018.
5)	� The Group sold 13 and 37 of its own registered shares on April 22, 2009, and November 4, 2009, at an average sales price of CHF 22,300 and CHF 26,862 per share,

respectively. The gain on sale of TCHF 22 has been recognized in shareholders’ equity.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated statements.	�

Statement of comprehensive incomE

 2009 2008

CHF million Before taxes Taxes After taxes Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Net income 193.1 – 193.1 261.5 – 261.5

Other comprehensive income and losses

Hedge accounting 29.0 – 2.7 26.3 – 25.9 1.7 – 24.2

Unrealized gains / (losses) on available-for-sale financial assets 0.647 – 0.047 0.6 – – –

Currency translation 5.6 – 5.6 – 106.4 – – 106.4

Total comprehensive income / (loss) 228.3 – 2.7 225.6 129.2 1.7 130.9

   51
C on s ol i dat e d F i na nc i a l S tat e m e n t s

of t h e l i n d t & sprü ngl i grou p

L i n d t  &  Sprü ngl i
MAÎTRE CHOCOLATIER SUISSE DEPUIS 1845

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

CHF million Note   2009  2008

Net income  193.1  261.5

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 7, 8, 14 117.3  104.6

Changes in provisions and value adjustments  7.5  – 9.4

Decrease (+) / increase (–) of accounts receivable  71.3  21.9

Decrease (+) / increase (–) of inventories  15.3  – 52.5

Decrease (+) / increase (–) of prepayments and other receivables  6.0  – 6.6

Decrease (+) / increase (–) of accrued income  20.2  – 10.3